
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 1st December, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Ward

Members: Cllr Bastone
Cllr Gilbert

Cllr Hicks
Cllr Wright

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 8

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 20 
October 2016;

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Question Time 9 - 10

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

6.  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 11 - 182

7.  Adoption of a UAV/Drone Policy 183 - 190

8.  Tadpool Asset Transfer 191 - 196

9.  Treasury Management Mid Year Update 197 - 210

10.  Write Off Report 211 - 218

11.  Reports of other Bodies; 219 - 232

to receive, and as may be necessary to approve, the minutes and 
any recommendations of the under mentioned body:

a) Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 3 November 2016
b) Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 24 November 2016 – to 

follow



Page No





 Executive 20.10.16 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2016  
 

Members in attendance : 
* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apologies 

* Cllr H D Bastone * Cllr R J Tucker  
* Cllr R D Gilbert * Cllr L A H Ward 
* Cllr M J Hicks  * Cllr S A E Wright 

 
 

Also in attendance and participating  
Item 6 E.31/16 Cllrs Baldry, Hodgson & Pennington 
Item 7 E.32/16 Cllr Pearce 
Item 8 E.33/16 Cllr Cuthbert 
Item 9 E.34/16 Cllrs Baldry, Bramble, Green, Hodgson & Saltern 
Item 11 E.36/16 Cllrs Birch, Brazil, May, Hopwood, Pearce and 

Pennington 
 Also in attendance and not participating  

Cllrs Blackler, Holway and Pringle 
 
 

Officers in attendance  and participating  
All items  Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Senior 

Specialist – Democratic Services 
Items 6 
and 7 

E.31/16 and 
E.32/16 

Specialist (Accountant Business Partner) 

Item 8 E.33/16 Environmental Health Community Of Practice Lead 
Item 11 E.36/16 Group Manager – Commercial Services and Operational 

Manager (Waste) – Commercial Services. 
 
 
E.28/16 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 15 September 2016 were 

confirmed as a true record and signed off by the Chairman. 
 
  
E.29/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made.  

 
 
E.30/16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 It was noted that no public questions had been received. 
 
 
 



 Executive 20.10.16 
 

 
 

E.31/16 QUARTER 2 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 
  

  In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, a report was 
considered that enabled Members to monitor income and expenditure 
variations against the approved budget for 2016/17 and that provided a 
forecast for the year end position. 
 
In introducing the presented agenda report, the lead Execu
[...]
tted and it was intended that 
the outcome of this Group meeting would be presented to the 
Panel on 24 November 2016. 
 

  



 Executive 20.10.16 
 

 
 

It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED that 
 
1. the Partnership Policy (as outlined at Appendix 1 of the 

presented agenda report) and Guidance (as outlined at 
Appendix 2 of the presented agenda report) be adopted; 

 
2. the Partnership Register (as outlined at Appendix 3 of the 

presented agenda report) be adopted; 
 
3. the review and recommendations of the Task and Finish 

Group (as outlined at Appendix 4 of the presented agenda 
report) be agreed; 

 
4. partnerships be retained at current financial levels for 

2017/18, subject to any financial modifications (as set out in 
Appendix 4 of the presented agenda report) and/or any 
changes required pursuant to the ongoing reviews into the 
partnership arrangements with the CAB and CVS; 

 
5. new, or updated, Partnership agreements be established for 

2017/18 onwards establishing clear outcomes relating to 
Our Plan themes and, where appropriate, the Locality work 
to ensure co-ordinated delivery for communities; and 

 
6. That alongside this, a further financial and governance 

review be undertaken to identify the most appropriate 
delivery options aligned to financial and procurement 
procedures once a decision on the LACC is confirmed. 

 
 
(d) Events Policy 
 
 As an update, the Task and Finish Group Chairman advised that 

the re-configured Group would be holding its first meeting later 
on this day (20 October 2016). 

 
 
E.35/16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

  
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act is involved. 

 
 



 Executive 20.10.16 
 

 
 

E.36/16 FLEET R
[...]
0.16 
 

 
 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.33/16, E.34/16 and 
E.36/16, WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL M EETING TO BE 
HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2016, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FRO M 5.00PM ON 
MONDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2016 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORD ANCE WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.25 am) 
 
 
        _____________ 
          Chairman 





PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

 
 
The Council at its meeting on 21 June 2001 agreed that 15 minutes should be set 

aside at the beginning of the Council's monthly Executive meetings to allow 

members of the public to ask questions. 

 

Any member of the public who wants to raise a question at a meeting should:- 

 

(a) submit the question in writing to the Democratic Services Manager by 5.00 pm 

on the Monday prior to the Executive meeting.  This will allow a detailed 

answer to the question to be given at the meeting.  If advance notice of the 

question cannot be given, the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to 

allow questions on matters which are felt to be urgent; 

 

(b) ensure that normally questions are no longer than 50 words in length; 

 

(c) ensure that the question does not relate to a specific planning matter (this is 

specifically excluded from the public question time); 

 

(d) ensure that the question relates to something over which the Council has 

some control and is suitable to be considered, ie, that it is not derogatory to 

the Council or relates to matters which the Council could consider 

confidential. 

 

For any further advice on questions for Executive meetings, please contact Kathryn 

Trant (Member Services Manager). 

 

 





Report to: Executive Committee  

Date:  

Title: Consultation on proposed changes to the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017/18 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: all 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Internal 

 

Urgent Decision: Y  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Lorraine 

Mullineaux  

Role: Housing Benefit Specialist  

Contact: Lorraine.Mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 

1. To note the results of the public Consultation for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme. 

   
2. To recommend to Council that no changes are made to the 

scheme for 17/18 (the existing 2016/17 scheme is retained for 
2017/18)  
 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 It is an annual requirement for Councils to revisit their existing 

council tax support scheme and make a decision as to whether to 
replace or revise it. 

 

 



1.2  In the 2015 summer budget and autumn statement a number of 
welfare changes were announced. In order that these changes are 

reflected in our scheme it is a key time to revisit our existing 
requirements and ensure it is still aligning itself with relevant 

benefit legislation. 

1.3 In order to make changes to our scheme for 2017/18 we are 
required by law to: 

• Consult with the major precepting authorities 
• Consult with other persons as it considers are likely to have 

an interest in the operation of the scheme. 

1.4 The Authority has undertaken a comprehensive consultation which 
ran from 27th June 2016 – 4th September 2016 and invited all 

residents the opportunity to contribute to the discussion. Our 
consultation was undertaken at the same time as other 

Devon Authorities and the proposals to change the Council Tax 
Reduction scheme are in line with our neighbouring authorities. 
Whilst the consultation was comprehensive, as with 

other consultations only a relatively small amount of residents 
responded. This is no doubt partly due to the technical nature of the 

changes proposed.  

Whilst the numbers are relatively low, every opportunity was given 

to residents to have their say including: 

• on line 
• e-mai
[...]
er to make 
amendments to the terms of the asset transfer of the Totnes 

Leisure Centre to Tadpool, which were previously agreed by 
Council in July 2016. The amended terms which have been 

agreed by the CoP Lead for Assets is set out in paragraph 3.2 
below. 

 
1. Executive summary 

 

1.1 The Head of Paid Service has determined (in accordance with the 

urgent powers set out in the Constitution) that an urgent decision 
was required regarding amendments to the terms of the Asset 
transfer to Tadpool. These terms differ from those agreed at the 

Council meeting in July 2016. The Head of Paid Service therefore 
delegated to the CoP Lead for Assets, authority to makes these 

amendments. It has been necessary to amend the terms agreed as 
a matter of urgency because the Leisure contracts commences on 1 
December 2016 and there is no relevant meeting before that date. 



 
 

 
1.2 Where the urgent powers have been exercised, the Council’s 

Constitution requires that a report on the exercise of these powers 
is brought to the next meeting of the relevant body for noting.  

1.3 Tadpool were not prepared to accept the terms of the asset 

transfer as previously agreed by members, when the detail was 
fully considered by them and their legal team.  

1.4 An alternative proposal has been reached that ensures continued 
delivery of leisure in Totnes, investment in the centre and a single 
operator (Fusion) delivering the service. 

1.5 The new proposals are: 

1.5.1 The existing lease to Tadpool for the pool and gym only to 

remain with 12.5 years left to run. 

1.5.2 A new lease for the dryside only, on a pepper corn rent, to be 
agreed, which will have a matching 12.5 year term. Both 

leases have repairing obligations for Tadpool. 

2. Background 

 

2.1 Tadpool currently have 12.5 years left to run on a protected 

tenancy of the swimming pool and gym in Totnes.  The rest of the 
centre; sports hall, changing rooms, bar area are currently leased 
to Tone Leis
[...]
 
 

In the first six months of 2016/17, the Council has outperformed the 
industry benchmark for the returns on its investments by 0.18%. The 
Council has achieved a rate of return of 0.46%, against the 7 day LIBID bid 

rate (LIBID) of 0.28%. 
 

 
The Council is forecasting a shortfall in investment income of £10,000 
against its budgeted income target of £148,000, following the cut in the 

Bank Base Rate from 0.5% to 0.25% on 4 August 2016. It is possible that 
there will be a further reduction in the Bank Base Rate to 0.1% by the end 

of 2016 and this is predicted to rise back to 0.5% by 2019. A cost pressure 
of £25,000 has been included within the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

for 2017/18 for a reduction in treasury management income. The Council 
is investigating alternative investment vehicles in order to be able to reduce 
this cost pressure. 

 



 

 

2. Background  
 

The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 
during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 

surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing 
adequate liquidity initially before considering maximising investment 

return. 
 

The second main function of the treasury management service is the 

funding of the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide 
to the borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow 

planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending operations.  
The Council is currently debt-free. 
 

Treasury management is defined as: 
 

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 

control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 
 

The Council’s Finance Procedure Rules require that a report be taken to th
[...]
is the 7 day London Interbank Bid Rate (LIBID). The 
average weighted LIBID rate at the end of September was 0.28% which is 

0.18% lower than the Council’s average return of 0.46% @30/09/16.  The 
reason the Council is exceeding this benchmark is due to the use of fixed 
term investments that where made before the Bank of England dropped the 

base rate so when they are renewed the return will be lower.  
 

The Council is forecasting a shortfall in investment income of £10,000 
against its budgeted income target of £148,000, following the cut in the 
Bank Base Rate from 0.5% to 0.25% on 4 August 2016. It is possible that 

there will be a further reduction in the Bank Base Rate to 0.1% by the end 
of 2016 and this is predicted to rise back to 0.5% by 2019. A cost pressure 

of £25,000 has been included within the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
for 2017/18 for a reduction in treasury management income. The Council 
is investigating alternative investment vehicles in order to be able to reduce 

this cost pressure. A discussion with Members of the different options 
available will be part of the agenda for the forthcoming Financial Principles 

workshop with Members on 8 December 2016. 
 
The current Treasury Management Strategy is risk averse with no 

investments allowed for a period of more than a year and very high credit 
rating are required together with a limit of £6m per counterparty. This has 

resulted in only a small number of institutions in which the Council can 
invest (see Appendix A).  
 



Compliance with Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators 
 

During the financial year the Council has operated within the treasury limits 
and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement 

and annual Treasury Strategy Statement.  The Council’s Prudential 
Indicators for 2016/17 are detailed and shown in Appendix B. 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

In the last 18 months the interest achieved has been above the industry 
benchmark due to better use of fixed term investments. Now that rates 
have dropped not risen the Council is forecasting a shortfall in 2016/17. 

  
4. Implications  

 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y Statutory powers are provided by the Local 
Government Act 1972 Section 151 and 

the Local Government Act 2003 

Financial 

 

Y In the first six months of 2016/17, the Council has 

outperformed the industry benchmark for the 
returns on its investments by 0.18%. The Council 

has achieved a rate of return of 0.46%, against the 
7 day LIBID bid rate (LIBID) of 0.28%. 
 

The Council is forecasting a shortfall in investment 
income of £10,000 against its budgeted income 

target of £148,000, following the cut in the Bank 
Base Rate from 0.5% to 0.25% on 4 August 2016. 
 

It is possible that there will be a further reduction 
in the Bank Base Rate to 0.1% by the end of 2016 

and this is predicted to rise back to 0.5% by 2019. 
A cost pressure of £25,000 has been included 

within the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
2017/18 for a reduction in treasury management 
income. 

 
The Council is investigating alternative investment 

vehicles in order to be able to reduce the cost 
pressure for 2017/18. A discussion with Members 
of the different options available will be part of the 

agenda for the forthcoming Financial Principles 
workshop with Members on 8 December 2016. 

 
Consideration of the Annual Treasury Report forms 
an essential component of the Council’s systems 

for public accountability. It also provides a platform 
for future investment planning. 



Risk Y The security risk is the risk of failure of a 

counterparty. The liquidity risk is that there are 
liquidity constraints that affect the interest rate 
performance. The yield risk is regarding the 

volatility of interest rates/inflation. 
 

The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code Of 
Practice for Treasury Management and p
[...]
003. The Government retains an option to control either 
the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although no 

control has yet been exercised. 

As above, higher Authorised limits will be proposed as part of the Treasury 

Management Strategy for 2017/18 onwards, to reflect the prudential 
borrowing for the new leisure contract. 

 

Authorised limit 
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

£ £ £ £ 
Borrowing 7,000,000 7,000,000 TBA TBA 

Other long term 
liabilities - - - - 

Total 7,000,000 7,000,000 TBA TBA 

 

 

 
 

 

 



Report to: Executive 

Date: 1 December 2016 

Title: Write Off Report 

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:   

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Section 151 Officer 

Contact: Ext. 1413   lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

 

Recommendations:   

The Executive notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 
s151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual South Hams District 

Council debts totalling £36,637.45 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2. 

 

The Executive approves the write off of individual debts in excess of 
£5,000 totalling £37,477.09, as detailed in Table 3. 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

The Council is responsible for the collection of: Housing Rents, Sundry 
Debts including Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and 
National Non-Domestic Rates.    

 
The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 

streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 being written off by the s151 
Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 

the Executive to write off individual debts with a value of more than 
£5,000.               
 

This report covers the period 1st July 2016 to 30th September 2016. 
 

 
 



2. Background  
 

The Council’s sound financial management arrangements underpin 
delivery of all the Councils priorities, includi
[...]
he Section 151 Officer 

under delegated authority.  Cases where the debt exceeds £5,000 
must, however, be approved by the Executive prior to the debt being 

written off. 
 A record is kept of debts written off, together with the reason for doing 
so, so that if there is a realistic chance of recovery in the future a debt 

may be resurrected and pursued again. 
 



The Service has access to Experian’s Citizenview database which is 
currently the most reliable means of tracing absconded debtors.  Each 

case is checked against this system before a decision is taken to write 
off the debt. A periodic review of write offs against this system may 

also be carried out to resurrect debts where appropriate. 
 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

 
 

5.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
The Executive approves the write off of individual debts in excess of 

£5,000 as detailed in Table 3. 
 

6. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance 

 

 The relevant powers for this report are contained 

within the following legislation; 
           

Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 
Section 44 Local Government Finance Act 1988 
(Non Domestic Rate) 

Section 14 Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(Council Tax) 

Financial 
 

 South Hams District Council debts totalling 
£74,114.54 to be written-off  

Risk 
 

Reputati
on 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Write Off 

Any risk to reputation is managed carefully by 
prompt recovery of amounts due wherever 

possible. 
 
This risk is also mitigated by taking a balanced 

view and ensuring that resources are not expended 
on debts which are not cost effective to pursue 

 
The obvious risk of debtors subsequently being 
able to pay a debt which has been written off is 

mitigated by the activity outlined in issues for 
consideration.   

 
Any individual debt exceeding £5,000 is referred to 

members for consideration prior to write-off which 
accords 
[...]
afety Officer, South Devon and 
Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership and Specialist: 
Community Safety, Safeguarding and Partnerships 

9 O&S.39/16 Group Manager – Support Services / Customer First 
10 O&S.40/16 Locality Manager 
11 O&S.41/16 Specialist Manager 
12 O&S.42/16 Group Manager – Commercial Services 
13 O&S.43/16 Senior Specialist: Place and Strategy 
16 O&S.46/16 Salcombe Harbour Master 

 
 
O&S.34/16 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 6 
October 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

 
O&S.35/16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These were 
recorded as follows: 
 
Cllr R D Gilbert declared a personal interest in agenda item 16: ‘Beach and 
Water Safety’ (Minute O&S.46/16 below refers) by virtue of owning a private 
beach that was not included on the list contained within Appendix 1 and 
remained in the meeting during the debate on this particular item. 



  O+S 03.11.16 

 
 

O&S.36/16 PUBLIC FORUM 

 
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, no items were 
raised at this meeting. 
 

O&S.37/16 LATEST PUBLISHED EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 

The Panel was advised that an updated version of the Executive Forward 
Plan had been published since the Panel agenda papers had been 
circulated.  As a consequence, the Chairman made reference to the 
following changes:- 
 
- The agenda items relating to Devolution and the Sherford Delivery Team 

would now be considered at a later date than the initially anticipated 1 
December 2016;  

- The Council Tax Reduction Scheme would now be presented to the 
Executive meeting on 1 December 2016; 

- An agenda item relating to the Dartmouth Lower Ferry had been 
scheduled for consideration by the Executive at its meeting on 2 
February 2016; and 

- A Waste Review agenda item had been added to the F
[...]
the principle whereby the Council 
was in effect subsidising private businesses. 
 

  



  O+S 03.11.16 

 
 

Since particular concerns were raised over the potential removal of 
buoyage at selected locations, the Panel requested that a further update 
briefing paper on this particular aspect of the proposals be circulated to 
Members in April/May 2017.  In the event of this paper raising further 
concerns amongst Members, then the Panel may decide to formally re-
consider this issue at a future meeting. 
 
It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to adopt the proposals 
outlined within paragraph 3.1.2 of the presented agenda report, 
with the exception of the removal of buoyage at selected 
locations, which would be subject to a further update briefing 
paper being circulated to Members in April/May 2017. 

 

 
(Meeting started at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.40 pm) 
             ___________________ 
   Chairman 




	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Public Question Time
	6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Current Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Appendix 2 - SH Consulation Responses
	Appendix 3 - Devon Wide Consultation Responses
	Appendix 4 - EIA

	7 Adoption of a UAV/Drone Policy
	Appendix A - Draft Drone Policy

	8 Tadpool Asset Transfer
	9 Treasury Management Mid Year Update
	10 Write Off Report
	11 Reports of other Bodies;



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 1st December, 2016 at 10.00 am at the Repton 

Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Ward

Cllr Bastone Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hicks Cllr Wright

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Baldry Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler Cllr Brown
Cllr Green Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Pennington
Cllr Rowe Cllr Smerdon
Cllr Steer

Officers:

Lesley Crocker Lead Specialist - Communications 
and Media

Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

37. Minutes 

E.37/16
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 20 October 2016 were 
confirmed as a true record and signed off by the Chairman.

38. Urgent Business 

E.38/16



The Chairman agreed to allow an additional item to be presented to the 
Executive, being the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel of 6 
October 2016.  These minutes contained date constrained 
recommendations and, unfortunately, had not been included as an 
agenda item at the time of publication. 

REPORTS OF OTHER BODIES 

RESOLVED

That the following be received and that any 
recommendations contained therein be approved:

a) Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 6 October 2016

i. O&S.29/16  JOINT SH/WD ECONOMY 
WORKING GROUP FINDINGS AND 
DELIVERY PLAN 

RESOLVED

I. That the short term Economy Delivery Plan (as 
attached at Appendix 1 of the presented agenda 
report to the Panel meeting), including using 
£8,000 from the Invest to Earn earmarked 
allocated reserve, be adopted.

ii. O&S.30/16  PARKING ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR VEHICLE TAX EXEMPT MOTORISTS

That Council be RECOMMENDED that the 
arrangements for disabled vehicle tax-exempt 
motorists remain unchanged, but that the public 
consultation in respect of this be repeated. 

39. Declarations of Interest 

E.39/16

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made:

Cllr Hicks declared a personal interest in Item 7, Adoption of a 
UAV/Drone Policy (Minute E.42/16 refers) by virtue of having a drone.  
He remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote 
thereon.



40. Public Question Time 

E.40/16

It was noted that no public questions had been received.

41. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

E.41/16

Members were presented with a report arising from the annual 
requirement for Councils to revisit their existing council tax support 
scheme and make a decision as to whether to replace or revise it.  The 
Executive Portfolio Holder for Customer First introduced the report, and 
the COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits and the Benefits Specialist 
responded to questions and confirmed that a full review of the scheme 
would be undertaken for the following year that would look to provide a 
more equitable scheme that would help those who needed support. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the results of the public consultation for the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme be noted; and

2. That Council be RECOMMENDED that no changes be 
made to the scheme for 2017/18 (the existing 
2016/17 scheme be retained for 2017/18). 

42. Adoption of a UAV/Drone Policy 

E.42/16

Members were presented with a report that sought to recommend 
formal adoption of a UAV/Drone Policy as set out in the presented 
appendix.  The Executive Portfolio Holder for Customer First presented 
the report and advised that an additional recommendation would be 
proposed that would enable minor amendments to be made prior to 
presentation at Council.  The COP Lead Communications and Media 
outlined the reasoning behind the introduction of the policy.  In 
response to questions regarding how the policy would be enforced, the 
Portfolio Holder responded that it was accepted that enforcement 
would be difficult but Mobile Locality Officers would be used in the first 
instance.

It was then:



RESOLVED 

That Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. The UAV/Drone Policy as set out in the presented 
appendix be formally adopted with immediate effect; and

2. Authority be delegated to the COP Lead Assets in 
consultation with the Executive Portfolio Holder for 
Customer First to make minor amendments to the Policy 
as necessary.

43. Tadpool Asset Transfer 

E.43/16  

The Executive Portfolio Holder for Customer First presented a report that 
advised Members that the Head of Paid Service had determined (in 
accordance with the urgent powers set out in the Constitution) that an 
urgent decision was required regarding amendments to the terms of the 
Asset transfer to Tadpool.  These terms differed from those agreed at the 
Council meeting in July 2016. 

The Chairman advised that as this was a noting report there would be no 
debate, however one Member did ask that works to the Totnes Leisure 
Centre building be considered to make it more energy efficient.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That use of urgent powers delegated in the Council’s 
Constitution had been exercised by the Head of Paid 
Service in order to make amendments to the terms of the 
asset transfer of the Totnes Leisure Centre to Tadpool, 
which were agreed by Council in July 2016 be noted.  The 
amended terms which had been agreed by the COP Lead 
Assets were set out in paragraph 3.2 of the presented 
report.

44. Treasury Management Mid Year Update 

E.44/16

The Executive Portfolio Holder for Support Services presented a report 
that set out the mid year position in respect of Treasury Management.  
The Council was forecasting a shortfall in investment income of 
£10,000 against its budgeted income following the cut in the Bank 
Base Rate on 4 August 2016.



It was then:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.  

45. Write Off Report 

E.45/16

Members considered a composite report that detailed the debts for all 
revenue streams within the Revenue and Benefits Service remit up to the 
value of £5,000, written off by the S151 Officer under delegated 
authority.

The Lead Executive Member for Support Services introduced the report 
and explained the debts over £5,000 in a little more detail. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That in accordance with Financial Regulations, it be 
noted that the s151 Officer had authorised the write-
off of individual South Hams District Council debts 
totalling £36,637.45 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of 
the presented agenda report; and

2. That the write off of individual debts in excess of 
£5,000 totalling £37,477.09 as detailed in Table 3 of 
the presented report be approved.

46. Reports of other Bodies; 

E.46/16

(a) OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 3 NOVEMBER 2016

O&S.46/16 BEACH AND WATER SAFETY

RESOLVED

That the proposals outlined within paragraph 3.1.2 of the 
presented agenda report, with the exception of the 
removal of buoyage at selected locations, which would be 
subject to a further update briefing paper being 
circulated to Members in April/May 2017, be adopted.

(b) OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 24 NOVEMBER 2016



1. O&S.51/16 LATEST PUBLISHED EXECUTIVE 
FORWARD PLAN

(a) Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022 Public Consultation

RESOLVED

That the Homeless Strategy 2017-22 be published for 
public consultation from 13 December 2016 to 13 
February 2017.

(b) Allocations Policy and Devon Home Choice Policy Review

RESOLVED

1. That the Council remain in the Devon Home Choice 
partnership for the next twelve months;

2. That, within the next twelve months, a comprehensive 
review of alternative allocation delivery methods be 
completed to evaluate whether the Devon Home Choice 
partnership remains fit for purpose; and

3. That no changes be made at this time to the South Hams 
Allocations Policy.

2. O&S.55/16 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

(b)Partnerships

RESOLVED

1. That the funding levels remain the same for the 
South Hams Citizens Advice and South Hams 
Community Voluntary Service for 2017/18; and

2. That approval be given to the proposed caveats with 
the South Hams Community Voluntary Service (as 
outlined at paragraph 5 of the agenda report 
presented to the Panel meeting).

(e)Permits Review

RESOLVED

That the Council be RECOMMENDED that, following the 
work undertaken by the Permits Task and Finish Group, 
the parking permits available in the South Hams be 
amended and that the Off-Street Parking Places Order be 
amended as follows:



- Full and Commuter permits to be eliminated and 
replaced with Town Centre, Peripheral and Rural 
permits which will be limited to specific towns / 
villages.  The cost of permits to be reduced to reflect 
the new restrictions, with the exception of Business 
Permits;

- Permits to become ‘virtual’ (i.e. customers will no 
longer receive a paper permit), with the exception of 
Business Permits;

- New permits be limited to one vehicle registration 
number only, with the exception of Business Permits;

- The availability of permits be limited to 10% of the 
total number of parking bays available for each 
category of permit;

- Permits currently issued free of charge to various 
organisations be ceased;

- Other permits which are not used often will be 
eliminated (as outlined at Paragraph 5.6 of the 
presented agenda report);

- The Residents’ Parking permit to be extended to 
allow parking from 3.00pm to 10.00am, with an 
increase in cost to £40, with this amendment being 
reviewed after one year;

- The cost of permits to be as outlined at Paragraph 
5.8 of the presented agenda report; and

- All leisure-related permits will be reviewed in 
partnership with the new leisure contractor, with the 
exception of permits currently issued to Tone Leisure 
employees. 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.38/16 
(ii), E.41/16 (2), E.42/16, AND E.46/16 (b) (2)(e) WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD 
ON 15 DECEMBER 2016, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON MONDAY,  12 DECEMBER 2016 UNLESS CALLED IN, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 10.50 am

Signed by:

Chairman


